AGENDA

Mustang Board of Education Regular Meeting

Monday, November 12, 2018 at 6:00 PM

Canyon Ridge Intermediate School Cafeteria, 3600 S Sara Road, Yukon ,

Oklahoma 73099

As required by Section 311, Title 25 of the Oklahoma Statutes, notice is hereby given that the
Board of Education of Independent School District Number [-069 of Canadian County, Oklahoma
will hold a Mustang Board of Education Regular Meeting on Monday, November 12, 2018 at 6:00
PM. The place and street of the meeting will be Canyon Ridge Intermediate School Cafeteria,
3600 S Sara Road, Yukon , Oklahoma 73099.

The Board of Education may discuss, make motions, and vote upon all matters appearing on this
agenda. Such votes may be to approve, reject, table, reaffirm, rescind, or take no action on any
agenda matter.

A. Flag Salute - MHS JROTC & CSM Jesse Batts

B. Roll Call (may be silent)

C. Interim Superintendent's Report

1.

2.

Veteran's Recognition
Citizens of Character - Cooperation

OSSAA State One Act State Champions - ARGONAUTIKA, Fan Favorite, Best
Costumes, Tech, Program/Poster Design and Direction

a. Five All State Winners - Alyssa Palmer, Alexis Howry, Josue Dooley, Kailen
Weidner, Keegan Jones

6A Cross Country State Champion -Gabe Simonsen

a. 6A Girls Cross Country All State Winner - Jordan Thayer

b. 6A Boys Cross Country All State Winners - Parker Huckabay and Gabe Simonsen
Mustang Fire Department - Poster Contest Winner Presentation

OGE/CLEAResult - Poster Contest Winners

Security Update - Jennifer Newell



8. Top Work Places of 2018 - 2nd year in a row
9. OKA+ School Demonstration awarded to Horizon Intermediate.

10. Filing period for MPS Board of Education Seat #4 and Seat #1 - Monday, Dec. 3
through Wednesday, Dec. 5, 2018. 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

11. Legislative Update

12. Board Correspondence

. Board Reports

Assistant Superintendent Report

1. Academic Report 2017-2018
Standing and Financial Resolutions
1. Chief Financial Officer Report

a. Vote to approve or not approve the Schedule of Encumbrances and Monthly
Reports:

. Public Participation
. Consent Agenda
1. Board of Education Minutes
a. October 8, 2018 Regular
b. October 26, 2018 Special
c. November 5, 2018 Special
2. Donations
a. Donation from Northrop Grumman Corporation donated $400 in recognition of
Daniel Hansing's commitment to volunteerism to Mustang Valley Elementary
Activity Account #930 to be used for school/classroom materials and supplies.
b. Donation from Northrop Grumman Corporation donated $500 to Mustang Valley

Robotics Club Activity #907 for the purpose of covering supplies for Robotics
Teams.



c. Donation/Grant from OECU in the amount of $492.00 to Valley Media Account
#868 for purpose of purchasing 10 Makey Classic Kits.

d. Donation from the Virginia Roeder Wenger Foundation for the Mitchell
Math/Science Scholarship in the amount of $1,000.00 and will be deposited to
Account #863 to be awarded to one senior student who has excelled in

math/science and plans to attend college and major in a math/science specific
field.

e. Donation from Carolyn Morris and friends donated 12 weighted blankets to our
Special Education department for children with anxiety, autism, stress and

medical and behavior issues this school year with an approximate total value of
$1,800.00.

Transfer of Funds

a. Transfer from Horizon Counseling Activity Account #980 to Centennial
Counseling Activity Account #807 in the amount of $12.00 for red ribbon week
shirt.

b. Transfer from Prairie View Robotics Activity Acct #919 Program #914 in the
amount of $60.00 to MHS Robotics Activity Acct #856 for reimbursement of t-
shirts.

c. Transfer from Meadow Brook Vocal Music Activity Acct #880 to Canyon Ridge
Vocal Music Activity Acct #912 in the amount of $66.00 for their portion of
transportation for group to Incredible Pizza.

d. Transfer from Meadow Brook Media Activity Acct #876 to Meadow Brook
Activity Account #867 in the amount of $72.00 to correct error of transposing
account numbers from yearbook fund raiser #302.

e. Transfer from CRI Activity Fund#902 to Horizon Activity Fund #978 in the
amount of $100.00 for portion of online newsletter subscription.

f. Transfer from HS Spanish National Honor Society Activity Account #959 to
DECA Activity Account #864 for purchase of pullovers in the amount of $200.00.

g. Transfer from Meadow Brook Activity Account #867 to Horizon Activity
Account #978 in the amount of $300.00 for their portion of a shared subscription
for online newsletter.

h. Transfer from Canyon Ridge Intermediate (CRI) Activity Account #902 in the
amount of $750.00 to be split equally between CRI Tech Activity #973 and CRI
Stem Activity #975.



1.

Transfer from Centennial Archery Activity Acct #993 for $1,533.39 to be split
equally three ways to the following activity accounts from PE donation Fundraiser
#153:#990 - PE - $511.13 #813 - Music - $511.13 #824 - Art - $511.13

4. Out of State or Overnight Travel

a.

Approval for Federal programs coordinator, Lauren Kelly and Indian Education
teachers, Jana Gall, Karie Greenwood, Denice McElhaney and Christina Tonay
to attend the OCIE Annual Conference on December 4-5, 2018 in Lawton, OK.
Expenses paid by Title VI (561) and/or Title I (511) programs.

Approval for MHS Softball coach Jamie Roberts attend the National Fastpitch
Coaches Association Convention (NFCA) in Chicago, IL on December 5-8, 2018.
Expenses paid by Athletics #927 and transportation paid by coach.

Approval for Varsity Wrestling Team and three (3) sponsors to participate in the
Manhattan Dual Wrestling Tournament traveling December 7-8th, 2018 to
Manhattan, KS. Expenses paid by Boosters.

Approval for eighteen (18) FFA students and sponsors to attend the Made for
Excellence and Advance Leadership conference in OKC, OK on December 8th -
9th, 2018. Expenses paid by students and FFA activity acct #412.

Approval for the Varsity Wrestling Team and three (3) sponsors to participate in
the Mid-America Nationals Wrestling Championships in Enid, OK on December
14-15, 2018. Expenses paid by Boosters and Athletics, and transportation paid by
district.

Approval of the Varsity Wrestling Team and four (4) sponsors to participate in
the Ram Duals in Owasso, OK on January 18-19, 2018. Expenses paid by
Boosters, Athletics and transportation paid by district

Approval for twenty seven (27) MHS Cheerleaders and two (2) sponsors to
participate in the NCA National Championships in Dallas, TX on January 25-27,
2019. Expenses paid by Boosters.

Approval for Lauren Kelly, Federal Programs coordinator, ELA Coordinators,
Misty Eidson and Lisa Geniesse and Title I reading teachers, Cyndi Barnes and
Chelsea Price to attend the Plain Talk about Literacy and Learning Conference,
February 4-6, 2019 in New Orleans, LA. Expenses paid by Title I (511) programs.

Approval for nineteen (19) HS Varsity Pom members and two (2) coaches to
participate in the DX Americup in Minneapolis, MN on February 20, 2019 -
February 25, 2019. All expenses paid by Boosters.



j-  Approval for Bronco Club Director Kris Green and two (2) Bronco Club
Coordinators, Nikki Cooper and Lori Gomez to attend the National Afterschool
Association 2019 National Conference on March 15-18, 2018 in New York, NY.
All expenses paid from Bronco Club Activity account #988.

5. Approval of Open Transfer request to attend MPS for the SY18-19 school year, as
listed:

6. Approval of Revisions of Policy and Procedures:

a. Policy #1040 - Membership of the Board of Education

b. Policy #2145 - Parent Involvement

c. Policy #5065 Proficiency-Based Promotion/Credit by Examination
7. Approval of Surplus:

a. District Technology Surplus as listed:
8. Approval of the following Substantial Completions:

a. HS Tennis Court Relocation

b. Soccer Facility Improvements

9. Approval of the following Crossland Contingency reimbursements of GMP on the
following projects:

a. Transportation and Warehouse - CREDIT ($227,933.70)

b. Meadow Brook/New Intermediate #3 - CREDIT ($329,510.40)
c. HS Tennis Improvements - CREDIT ($45,029.40)

d. HS Soccer Improvements - CREDIT ($114,032.59)

10. Approval of the following Crossland Change Orders on the New Middle School
#3/Meadow Brook. This will be a total decrease to the construction contingency in
the amount of $119,997.92.

a. CO#33 - Pals, Mock Up - $668.00

b. CO#34 - Kight - Soil Remediation (too much water) at Track/Parking Lot -
$114,978.00.



11.

12.

13.

c. CO#36 - G&P Utilities - Extend Water Line - $3,601.92.
d. CO#37 - Bishop Cons., Paving Patch - $750.00
Approval of the following Crossland Change Orders on the new
Transportation/Warehouse Building. This will be a total decrease to the construction
contingency in the amount of $3,273.47.
a. CO#21 -$1,484.71

1. Hinton - Flue piping for pressure washer - $900.00

2. Wiljo - Paint protection bollards - $213.00

3. Five Star Steel - Fabricate bollards - $270.00

4. CCC - Material to install bollards - $101.71
b. CO#22 - All Star Electric - Additional exit signs - per code - $1,788.76
Approval of the following Crossland Change Orders for the HS Soccer Improvements:
This will be a total decrease to the construction contingency in the amount of
$6,395.09.
a. CO#20 - Mid-South Coating, Paint exposed structure - $5,841.00.
b. CO#36 - Baker Bros - Exit Lights & Egress lights per FM - $§986.59
c. CO#37 - Additional paint work - $1,490.50.
d. CO#38 - Return remaining landscape allowance to owner - CREDIT ($1,923.00)
Approval of the following Crossland Change Orders for the New Educational
Resource Center/MERC. This will be a total decrease to the contingency in the
amount of $63,538.18.
a. CO#l15

1. Millwork - $23,800.00

2. Doors and Hardware - $190.00
b. CO#19 - $4,117.00

1. SW Drywall - Build Knee Wall - $2,370.00



2. OK Roofing - Roofing at Knee Wall - $1,747.00
c. CO#20 - $4,095.00
1. Mac - Fire Suppression - $767.00
2. Door Installation - $193.00
3. Door, Frame and Hardware - $390.00
4. SW Drywall, Gyp Board Assemblies - $2,745.00
d. CO#21 - $8,039.94
1. ASI#12 - Added plugs and switches - $4,512.00
2. Install Additional Doors and Hardware - $193.00
3. Added Door, Frame and Hardware - $1,690.00
4. Additional Framing and Drywall - $848.94
5. Added Tape and paint - $187.00
e. CO#23 - Waggoners - HVAC - $519.80.
f. CO#24 - ACF Flooring - $5,787.44.
g. CO#25 - ASI#4 - Added Masonry (window details) - $3,150.00
h. CO#26 - Fire Alarm Changes - $7,352.00
i. CO#27 - Modify Soffits - $4,394.00
j. CO#28 - Plywood Sheathing - $2,093.00

14. Approval of the following Crossland Construction orders on the new HS Tennis
Complex: This will be a total increase to the contingency in the amount of $11,989.76.

a. CO#10 - Additional Sod - $4,412.24
b. CO#11 - CREDIT ($16,402.00)

1. Logo Allowance - CREDIT ($5,000.00)



2. Signage Allowance - CREDIT ($5,000.00)

3. Electrical Allowance - CREDIT ($6,402.00)

15. Approval of the following Crossland Change Orders on the new HS Science

Academy: This will be a total deduction to the contingency in the amount of
$24,284.29.

a. CO#8 -ASI#05 Dumpster Pad - $7,800.00
b. CO#9 - ASI#05 Dumpster Fence & Bollards - $7,150.00.
c. CO#10 - 6" Waterline in lieu of 2" - $1,343.29

d. CO#11 - Additional Conduit for data - $7,991.00.

Business

1.

The Board will consider and may vote to approve the revised disbursement description
on Prairie View Activity Account #919.

The Board will consider and may vote to approve the agreement with the University
of St. Augustine for Health Sciences for the purpose of coordination and collaboration
to provide PT, OT, SLP, PA, and nursing students in master and doctorate entry level,
and post-professional master, doctorate and clinical residency programs clinical
experience for students under the supervision of competent providers in actual clinical
conditions. Agreement requires no funding.

The Board will consider and may vote to approve the Communications Consulting
contract with Shannon Rigsby.

The Board will consider and may vote to approve the bids for landscape and irrigation
on New Middle School #3 and award bid to 4-D Landscape in the amount of
$363,671.62.

The Board will consider and may vote to approve bids and award bids presented by
Crossland Construction for Wrestling Room Addition as follows:

a. Contract #2A - Demolition to M&M in the amount of $19,000.00.
b. Contract #4A Masonry to MCR in the amount of $263,900.00.
c. Contract #5A/Structural Steel to Weibee in the amount of $77,520.00.

d. Contract #8A/Door Assemblies to Scovil and Sides in the amount of $15,160.00.



e. Contract#8B/Overhead Coiling Doors to Johnson in the amount of $12,000.00.
f. Contract #9A/Gyp Board Assemblies to Edge in the amount of $39,000.00.

g. Contract #9B/Flooring to ACF in the amount of $1,387.00.

h. Contract #9C/Paint to Cherokee in the amount of $27,912.00.

i.  Contract #10B/Signage to Walker in the amount of $4,672.00.

j.  Contract #21A/Fire Suppression to Alpine in the amount of $11,115.00.

k. Contract #22A/Plumbing to G&P in the amount of $45,300.00.

1. Contract #23A/HVAC to MBI in the amount of $129,926.00.

m. Contract #26A/Electrical to Baker Bros in the amount of $118,940.00.
n. Contract #31A/Earthwork to Shockley in the amount of $47,801.00.

o. Contract #33A/Site Utilities to G&P in the amount of $40,225.00.

J.  New Business

K. Executive Session: The Board of Education will consider and may vote to convene in
Executive Session.

1.

Proposed executive session to discuss the employment, hiring, appointment,
promotion, demotion, disciplining, or resignation of an employee. 25 O.S. Section
307 (B)(1).

a. Schedule "A"
b. Schedule "B"

c. Review applications, discuss candidates, narrow down candidates, etc. discuss the
employment of a new Superintendent of Schools.

Proposed executive session to discuss the purchase or appraisal of real property. 25
0.S. Section 307(B)(3).

Proposed executive session to discuss any other matter where disclosure of
information would violate confidentiality requirements of state or federal laws. 25
0.S.307 (B) (7)



Acknowledge Return to Open Session
. Statement of Executive session minutes by Board Clerk.

Vote to approve or not approve the Superintendent's recommendation concerning
employment as listed on Schedule "A".

Vote to approve or not approve the Superintendent's recommendation concerning
employment as listed on Schedule "B".

Adjournment

10



MEMO

To: Charles Bradley, Interim Superintendent

From: Colin Meeks, Director of Construction U( §
Date: August 29, 2018 =
Re: Crossland Change Order #25

Respectfully request that the Board discuss, consider, and/or act upon approval of the
change order from Crossland Construction for the following on the New Educational
Resource Center: ) R

*ASI#4 — Added Masonry - $3,150.00.

Window Petarls
Total - $3,150.00.

This will be a total decrease to the Construction Contingency

11



GRGSSLAND Change Order Request

GCONSTRUCTION [:[]MPANY' ING Detailed (with Breakdown of PCOs), Grouped by Each
Number
Mustang Educational Resource Center -M Project # 170K16-MLA Crossland Construction Company, Inc.
901 S. Mustang Road Tel: 405-434-2919 Fax: slamar@crossland.com

Mustang, OK 73064

Change Order Request: 025 Date:

To: Nicole Shay From: Matt Trammel
GH2 ARCHITECTS Crossland Construction Company, Inc.
320 S. BOSTON AVE. 408 NE 145th Place
SUITE 100 Edmond, OK 73013

TULSA, OK 74103

‘Description Category Status

Masonry Changes per ASI# 4 Contingency Pending

'Reference Required By Days Req Amt Req
0 3,150.00

Notes - G

PCONo Date Reference Amt Prop Days Req Category ~  Reason

Description Notes

9025 10/22/2018 3,150.00 0 9000 Potential Change of Scope

Change Order

Masonry Changes per ASI# 4

Item No Item Description Amt Prop Reference
001 PCO# 9025, $3,150.00 0.00
002 Masonry Changes per ASl# 4 0.00
003 ASI# 4 - Added Masonry 3,150.00

Owner:

Architect:

Contractor:

—_————— :
Prolog Manager P‘rinted on: 10/22/T18 TRIMBLE Page 1 of 1
. - 12-



Matt Trammel

From: Matt Trammel

Sent: Thursday, March 29, 2018 3:07 PM
To: 'Mike Lamb'

Subject: RE: MERC - Change order

After speaking with the architect about your breakdown below, they are still questioning the labor portion of your
change proposal. Would you be willing to do this $1250 material + $3750 labor + 5% OHP = $5250?

CROSSLAND

CONSTRUCTION COMPANY. 1NC.

J. Matt Trammel
Project Manager
13919 N. Harvey Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73013
Phone: 405-570-1739 Fax: 405-748-7214
mtrammel@crossland.com

website: www.crosslandconstruction.com
Connect with us: B &

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

From: Mike Lamb <mike@ciamasonry.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 8:29 AM

To: Matt Trammel <mtrammel@crossland.com>
Subject: Re: MERC - Change order

The change in the window coursing/ rowlocks/ soldiers. At windows D and E

Effectively Doubles the soldier/rowlocks. Laying these bricks more time consuming and with respect to the
rowlock they have to be cut, again time.

To break it straight for each window on the labor, about 340 per window. Assuming 31 brick per soldier below
the window and just over that for the rowlock ribbon.

It is harder/ more time consuming to properly lay a double soldier (below window) than a single soldier ( pre
ASI4)

As with the rowlock, again the time to lay and the time to cut the brick, and then added time for cleaning up all
the then cut pieces off the ground/scaffold. (We like a clean job site)

This is different from straight wall laying work. This is detail work that is much more time consuming than just

slapping them down with a first year brick layer.

I hope this can explain enough. The materials is pretty straight forward for the added brick with waste and what
not, I assumed you were asking as to why the labor exceeded the materials price by so much and again that is
due to the high degree of detail work.

Thanks and let me know how I can further assist : “ 13



Looking forward to another successful project with Crossland and Mustang Schools
Mike Lamb
CIA Masonry LLC

mike@ciamasonry.com
405-756-7754 Mobile

‘MCAA
b= = - =]

On Mar 27, 2018, at 12:21 PM, Matt Trammel <mtrammel@crossland.com> wrote:

You provided a change order per ASI #4. Can you please provide a cost breakdown and explanation of
the brick detail change including square footages? I'm trying to get these changes on this month’s
school board agenda for approval and the architect is asking for some additional information. | really
need this today if possible.

<image001.jpg>
J. Matt Trammel
Project Manager
13919 N. Harvey Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73013
Phone: 405-570-1739 Fax: 405-748-7214
mtrammel@crossland.com

website: www.crosslandconstruction.com
Connect with us: <image002.png> <image003.png>

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

14



Cla MASONRY, [LI.C

Mustang Educational Resource Center ASI 4

Add detail work at windows

Add rowlock on soldier above windows

A I Idier ween window

Materials $1,250.00

Labor $3,750.00

OHP@5% $250.00

Total > 0

Running Bond in lieu of Double Soldier

Materials $1,250.00

Labor $1,750.00

OHP@5% $150.00
Total $3,150.00

P.O.Box 859 Pauls Valley, OK 73075 € 405.756.5554  jeremylamb@ciamasonry.com

15



MPS Wrestling Room Addition
c B u s SL AN n Mustang Oklahoma

Trade Contractor Bid Tabulati
GONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. e ety
Demolition
Bid Date: 10/9/2018
Bid Time: 2:00 PM

Bid Location: 921 S Snyder Dr, Mustang, OK 73064

Bidder Total Demolition Midwest Wrecking K&M Howard M&M
Base Bid $38,136.00 $36,525.00 $46,525.00 $29,400.00 $19,000.00
Total Cost $38,136.00 $36,525.00 $46,525.00 $29,400.00 $19,000.00

Bid Bond (Y/N)

Affidavit (Y/N)

16



MPS Wrestling Room Addition
c H u s s l AN n Mustang Oklahoma

Trade Contractor Bid Tabulation
CONSTRUCTION GOMPANY, INC. Contract #4A
Masonry
Bid Date: 10/9/2018
Bid Time: 2:00 PM

Bid Location: 921 S Snyder Dr, Mustang, OK 73064

Bidder CIA C&N Sun Valley MCR DMG
Base Bid . $275,000.00 $314,400.00 $299,820.00 $263,900.00 $306,488.00
otal Cost $275,000.00 $314,400.00 $299,820.00 $263,900.00 $306,488.00

Bid Bond (Y/N)

Affidavit (Y/N)

17



MPS Wrestling Room Addition
c H u s s l AN n Mustang Oklahoma

Trade Contractor Bid Tabulation
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. Contract #5A
Structural Steel
Bid Date: 10/9/2018
Bid Time: 2:00 PM

Bid Location: 921 S Snyder Dr, Mustang, OK 73064

Bidder Crossland Weibee S5 Star J&D HK&S
Base Bid Combo $125,000.00 $77,520.00 $88,564.00 $79,900.00
Material $58,140 $65,000 $65,000
Erection
Total Cost $125,000.00 $77,520.00 $88,564.00 $79,900.00

Bid Bond (Y/N)

Affidavit (Y/N)

18



MPS Wrestling Room Addition
c H o s s l A“ n Mustang Oklahoma

Trade Contractor Bid Tabulation
CONSTRUCTION GOMPANY, INC. Contract #3A
Door Assemblies
Bid Date: 10/9/2018
Bid Time: 2:00 PM

Bid Location: 921 S Snyder Dr, Mustang, OK 73064

Bidder Piper Weatherford Scovil and Sides
Base Bid $16,000.00 §15,160.00
Total Cost $16,000.00 $15,160.00

Bid Bond (Y/N)

Affidavit (Y/N)

19



MPS Wrestling Room Addition
c H n s s l AN n Mustang Oklahoma

BONSTHUGTIUN GUMPANY, ING. Trade Contractor Bid Tabulation

Contract #8B
Overhead Coiling Doors

Bid Date: 10/9/2018
Bid Time: 2:00 PM
Bid Location: 921 S Snyder Dr, Mustang, OK 73064

Bidder Johnson Doortec
Base Bid $12,000.00 $13,958.00
Total Cost $12,000.00 $13,958.00

Bid Bond (Y/N)

Affidavit (Y/N)

20



GROSSLAND

CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

Bid Date:
Bid Time:

10/9/2018
2:00 PM

Bid Location: 921 S Snyder Dr, Mustang, OK 73064

MPS Wrestling Room Addition
Mustang Oklahoma
Trade Contractor Bid Tabulation

Contract #9A
Gvp Board Assemblies

Bidder L&S Edge SW Dywall Wiljo M.G. Corona
Base Bid §8,765.00 $39,000.00 $52,711.00 $51,880.00 $48,700.00 $43,133.00
Total Cost $8,765.00 $39,000.00 §52,711.00 §51,880.00 $48,700.00 §43,133.00

Bid Bond (Y/N)

Low Bidder was not selected duc
to being unresponsive to the full
scope of work.

Affidavit (Y/N)

21



MPS Wrestling Room Addition
c R u s s lAN n Mustang Oklahoma

Trade Contractor Bid Tabulation
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. Contract #9B
Flooring
Bid Date: 10/9/2018
Bid Time: 2:00 PM

Bid Location: 921 S Snyder Dr, Mustang, OK 73064

Bidder ACF
Base Bid $1,387.00
Total Cost $1,387.00

Bid Bond (Y/N)

Affidavit (Y/N)

22



MPS Wrestling Room Addition
c H u s s l AN n Mustang Oklahoma

ade Contractor Bid Tabulation
CONSTRUCTION GOMPANY, INC. e Eoniran a6
Paint
Bid Date: 10/9/2018
Bid Time: 2:00 PM

Bid Location: 921 S Snyder Dr, Mustang, OK 73064

Bidder Advanced Vega's Quality Cherokee

Base Bid $32,670.00 $32,270.00 $33,327.00 $27,912.00

Total Cost $32,670.00 $32,270.00 $33,327.00 $27,912.00
Bid Bond (Y/N)
Affidavit (Y/N)

23



MPS Wrestling Room Addition
c B n s s lAN n Mustang Oklahoma

Trade Contractor Bid Tabulation
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. Contract #108
Signage
Bid Date: 10/9/2018
Bid Time: 2:00 PM

Bid Location: 921 S Snyder Dr, Mustang, OK 73064

Bidder Omega Walker Takeform
Base Bid $5,110.00 $3,172.00 $581.00
Alternate #1 $1,000.00 $1,500 $3,000

Relocate Sign

Total Cost $6,110.00 $4,672.00 §3,581.00

Low bidder did not include the

Bid Bond (Y/N) full scope of work.

Affidavit (Y/N)

24



MPS Wrestling Room Addition
c H 0 s s l AN n Mustang Oklahoma

Trade Contractor Bid Tabulation
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. Contract #21A
Fire Suppression
Bid Date: 10/9/2018
Bid Time: 2:00 PM

Bid Location: 921 S Snyder Dr, Mustang, OK 73064

Bidder P&L APS Alpine
Base Bid $16,665.00 $13,804.00 $11,115.00
Total Cost $16,665.00 $13,804.00 S11,115.00

Bid Bond (Y/N)

Affidavit (Y/N)

25



MPS Wrestling Room Addition
c B u s s l A“ n Mustang Oklahoma

Trade Contractor Bid Tabulati
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. T O Contraet iz en
Plumbing
Bid Date: 10/9/2018
Bid Time: 2:00 PM

Bid Location: 921 S Snyder Dr, Mustang, OK 73064

Bidder G&P MidSouth
Base Bid $45,300.00 $46,636.00
Total Cost $45,300.00 $46,636.00

Bid Bond (Y/N)

Affidavit (Y/N)

26



MPS Wrestling Room Addition
c n u s s l AN n Mustang Oklahoma

Trade Contractor Bid Tabulation
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. peitsionly
HVAC
Bid Date: 10/9/2018
Bid Time: 2:00 PM

Bid Location: 921 S Snyder Dr, Mustang, OK 73064

Bidder MBI
Base Bid $129,926.00
Total Cost $129,926.00

Bid Bond (Y/N)

Affidavit (Y/N)

27



MPS Wrestling Room Addition
c n u s s lAN n Mustang Oklahoma

Trade Contractor Bid Tabulati
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. M ke fe
Electrical
Bid Date: 10/9/2018
Bid Time: 2:00 PM

Bid Location: 921 S Snyder Dr, Mustang, OK 73064

Bidder Prompt Allstar Baker Bros
Base Bid $161,500.00 $122,000.00 $118,440.00
Alternate #1 $3,700.00 §500 $500

Relocate Sign

Total Cost $165,200.00 $122,500.00 $118,940.00

Bid Bond (Y/N)

Affidavit (Y/N)

28



MPS Wrestling Room Addition
c R 0 s s l AN n Mustang Oklahoma

Trade Contractor Bid Tabulati
GONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. Faile Canfracioe B Tatulatia
Earthwork
Bid Date: 10/9/2018
Bid Time: 2:00 PM

Bid Location: 921 S Snyder Dr, Mustang, OK 73064

Bidder Crossland K&M Shockley Washita
Base Bid $172,000.00 $67,930.00 $47,801.00 $92,780.00
Total Cost $172,000.00 $67,930.00 $47,801.00 $92,780.00

Bid Bond (Y/N)

Affidavit (Y/N)

29



MPS Wrestling Room Addition
c n 0 s s l AN n Mustang Oklahoma

Trade Contractor Bid Tabulation
CONSTRUGTION COMPANY, INC. Contract #33A
Site Utilities
Bid Date: 10/9/2018
Bid Time: 2:00 PM

Bid Location: 921 S Snyder Dr, Mustang, OK 73064

Bidder Young's Patriot G&P MidSouth
Base Bid $83,000.00 $74,900.00 $40,225.00 $49,805.00
Total Cost $83,000.00 $74,900.00 $40,225.00 $49,805.00

Bid Bond (Y/N)

Affidavit (Y/N)

30



	Agenda
	A. Flag Salute - MHS JROTC & CSM Jesse Batts
	B. Roll Call (may be silent)
	C. Interim Superintendent's Report
	1. Veteran's Recognition
	2. Citizens of Character - Cooperation
	3. OSSAA State One Act State Champions - ARGONAUTIKA, Fan Favorite, Best Costumes, Tech, Program/Poster Design and Direction
	a. Five All State Winners - Alyssa Palmer, Alexis Howry, Josue Dooley, Kailen Weidner, Keegan Jones

	4. 6A Cross Country State Champion -Gabe Simonsen
	a. 6A Girls Cross Country All State Winner - Jordan Thayer
	b. 6A Boys Cross Country All State Winners - Parker Huckabay and Gabe Simonsen

	5. Mustang Fire Department - Poster Contest Winner Presentation
	6. OGE/CLEAResult - Poster Contest Winners
	7. Security Update - Jennifer Newell
	8. Top Work Places of 2018 - 2nd year in a row
	9. OKA+ School Demonstration awarded to Horizon Intermediate.
	10. Filing period for MPS Board of Education Seat #4 and Seat #1 - Monday, Dec. 3 through Wednesday, Dec. 5, 2018. 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
	11. Legislative Update
	12. Board Correspondence

	D. Board Reports
	E. Assistant Superintendent Report
	1. Academic Report 2017-2018

	F. Standing and Financial Resolutions
	1. Chief Financial Officer Report
	a. Vote to approve or not approve the Schedule of Encumbrances and Monthly Reports:


	G. Public Participation
	H. Consent Agenda
	1. Board of Education Minutes
	a. October 8, 2018 Regular
	b. October 26, 2018 Special
	c. November 5, 2018 Special

	2. Donations
	a. Donation from Northrop Grumman Corporation donated $400 in recognition of Daniel Hansing's commitment to volunteerism to Mustang Valley Elementary Activity Account #930 to be used for school/classroom materials and supplies.
	b. Donation from Northrop Grumman Corporation donated $500 to Mustang Valley Robotics Club Activity #907 for the purpose of covering supplies for Robotics Teams.
	c. Donation/Grant from OECU in the amount of $492.00 to Valley Media Account #868 for purpose of purchasing 10 Makey Classic Kits.
	d. Donation from the Virginia Roeder Wenger Foundation for the Mitchell Math/Science Scholarship in the amount of $1,000.00 and will be deposited to Account #863 to be awarded to one senior student who has excelled in math/science and plans to attend college and major in a math/science specific field.
	e. Donation from Carolyn Morris and friends donated 12 weighted blankets to our Special Education department for children with anxiety, autism, stress and medical and behavior issues this school year with an approximate total value of $1,800.00.

	3. Transfer of Funds
	a. Transfer from Horizon Counseling Activity Account #980 to Centennial Counseling Activity Account #807 in the amount of $12.00 for red ribbon week shirt.
	b. Transfer from Prairie View Robotics Activity Acct #919 Program #914 in the amount of $60.00 to MHS Robotics Activity Acct #856 for reimbursement of t-shirts.
	c. Transfer from Meadow Brook Vocal Music Activity Acct #880 to Canyon Ridge Vocal Music Activity Acct #912 in the amount of $66.00 for their portion of transportation for group to Incredible Pizza.
	d. Transfer from Meadow Brook Media Activity Acct #876 to Meadow Brook Activity Account #867 in the amount of $72.00 to correct error of transposing account numbers from yearbook fund raiser #302.
	e. Transfer from CRI Activity Fund#902 to Horizon Activity Fund #978 in the amount of $100.00 for portion of online newsletter subscription.
	f. Transfer from HS Spanish National Honor Society Activity Account #959 to DECA Activity Account #864 for purchase of pullovers in the amount of $200.00.
	g. Transfer from Meadow Brook Activity Account #867 to Horizon Activity Account #978 in the amount of $300.00 for their portion of a shared subscription for online newsletter.
	h. Transfer from Canyon Ridge Intermediate (CRI) Activity Account #902 in the amount of $750.00 to be split equally between CRI Tech Activity #973 and CRI Stem Activity #975.
	i. Transfer from Centennial Archery Activity Acct #993 for $1,533.39 to be split equally three ways to the following activity accounts from PE donation Fundraiser #153: #990 - PE - $511.13 #813 - Music - $511.13 #824 - Art - $511.13

	4. Out of State or Overnight Travel
	a. Approval for Federal programs coordinator, Lauren Kelly and Indian Education teachers, Jana Gall, Karie Greenwood, Denice McElhaney and Christina Tonay to attend the OCIE Annual Conference on December 4-5, 2018 in Lawton, OK. Expenses paid by Title VI (561) and/or Title I (511) programs.
	b. Approval for MHS Softball coach Jamie Roberts attend the National Fastpitch Coaches Association Convention (NFCA) in Chicago, IL on December 5-8, 2018. Expenses paid by Athletics #927 and transportation paid by coach.
	c. Approval for Varsity Wrestling Team and three (3) sponsors to participate in the Manhattan Dual Wrestling Tournament traveling December 7-8th, 2018 to Manhattan, KS. Expenses paid by Boosters.
	d. Approval for eighteen (18) FFA students and sponsors to attend the Made for Excellence and Advance Leadership conference in OKC, OK on December 8th - 9th, 2018. Expenses paid by students and FFA activity acct #412.
	e. Approval for the Varsity Wrestling Team and three (3) sponsors to participate in the Mid-America Nationals Wrestling Championships in Enid, OK on December 14-15, 2018. Expenses paid by Boosters and Athletics, and transportation paid by district.
	f. Approval of the Varsity Wrestling Team and four (4) sponsors to participate in the Ram Duals in Owasso, OK on January 18-19, 2018. Expenses paid by Boosters, Athletics and transportation paid by district
	g. Approval for twenty seven (27) MHS Cheerleaders and two (2) sponsors to participate in the NCA National Championships in Dallas, TX on January 25-27, 2019. Expenses paid by Boosters.
	h. Approval for Lauren Kelly, Federal Programs coordinator, ELA Coordinators, Misty Eidson and Lisa Geniesse and Title I reading teachers, Cyndi Barnes and Chelsea Price to attend the Plain Talk about Literacy and Learning Conference, February 4-6, 2019 in New Orleans, LA. Expenses paid by Title I (511) programs.
	i. Approval for nineteen (19) HS Varsity Pom members and two (2) coaches to participate in the DX Americup in Minneapolis, MN on February 20, 2019 - February 25, 2019. All expenses paid by Boosters.
	j. Approval for Bronco Club Director Kris Green and two (2) Bronco Club Coordinators, Nikki Cooper and Lori Gomez to attend the National Afterschool Association 2019 National Conference on March 15-18, 2018 in New York, NY. All expenses paid from Bronco Club Activity account #988.

	5. Approval of Open Transfer request to attend MPS for the SY18-19 school year, as listed:
	6. Approval of Revisions of Policy and Procedures:
	a. Policy #1040 - Membership of the Board of Education
	b. Policy #2145 - Parent Involvement
	c. Policy #5065 Proficiency-Based Promotion/Credit by Examination

	7. Approval of Surplus:
	a. District Technology Surplus as listed:

	8. Approval of the following Substantial Completions:
	a. HS Tennis Court Relocation
	b. Soccer Facility Improvements

	9. Approval of the following Crossland Contingency reimbursements of GMP on the following projects:
	a. Transportation and Warehouse - CREDIT ($227,933.70)
	b. Meadow Brook/New Intermediate #3 - CREDIT ($329,510.40)
	c. HS Tennis Improvements - CREDIT ($45,029.40)
	d. HS Soccer Improvements - CREDIT ($114,032.59)

	10. Approval of the following Crossland Change Orders on the New Middle School #3/Meadow Brook. This will be a total decrease to the construction contingency in the amount of $119,997.92.
	a. CO#33 - Pals, Mock Up - $668.00
	b. CO#34 - Kight - Soil Remediation (too much water) at Track/Parking Lot - $114,978.00.
	c. CO#36 - G&P Utilities - Extend Water Line - $3,601.92.
	d. CO#37 - Bishop Cons., Paving Patch - $750.00

	11. Approval of the following Crossland Change Orders on the new Transportation/Warehouse Building. This will be a total decrease to the construction contingency in the amount of $3,273.47.
	a. CO#21 - $1,484.71
	1. Hinton - Flue piping for pressure washer - $900.00
	2. Wiljo - Paint protection bollards - $213.00
	3. Five Star Steel - Fabricate bollards - $270.00
	4. CCC - Material to install bollards - $101.71

	b. CO#22 - All Star Electric - Additional exit signs - per code - $1,788.76

	12. Approval of the following Crossland Change Orders for the HS Soccer Improvements: This will be a total decrease to the construction contingency in the amount of $6,395.09.
	a. CO#20 - Mid-South Coating, Paint exposed structure - $5,841.00.
	b. CO#36 - Baker Bros - Exit Lights & Egress lights per FM - $986.59
	c. CO#37 - Additional paint work - $1,490.50.
	d. CO#38 - Return remaining landscape allowance to owner - CREDIT ($1,923.00)

	13. Approval of the following Crossland Change Orders for the New Educational Resource Center/MERC. This will be a total decrease to the contingency in the amount of $63,538.18.
	a. CO#15
	1. Millwork - $23,800.00
	2. Doors and Hardware - $190.00

	b. CO#19 - $4,117.00
	1. SW Drywall - Build Knee Wall - $2,370.00
	2. OK Roofing - Roofing at Knee Wall - $1,747.00

	c. CO#20 - $4,095.00
	1. Mac - Fire Suppression - $767.00
	2. Door Installation - $193.00
	3. Door, Frame and Hardware - $390.00
	4. SW Drywall, Gyp Board Assemblies - $2,745.00

	d. CO#21 - $8,039.94
	1. ASI #12 - Added plugs and switches - $4,512.00
	2. Install Additional Doors and Hardware - $193.00
	3. Added Door, Frame and Hardware - $1,690.00
	4. Additional Framing and Drywall - $848.94
	5. Added Tape and paint - $187.00

	e. CO#23 - Waggoners - HVAC - $519.80.
	f. CO#24 - ACF Flooring - $5,787.44.
	g. CO#25 - ASI#4 - Added Masonry (window details) - $3,150.00
	CO#25 on MERC

	h. CO#26 - Fire Alarm Changes - $7,352.00
	i. CO#27 - Modify Soffits - $4,394.00
	j. CO#28 - Plywood Sheathing - $2,093.00

	14. Approval of the following Crossland Construction orders on the new HS Tennis Complex: This will be a total increase to the contingency in the amount of $11,989.76.
	a. CO#10 - Additional Sod - $4,412.24
	b. CO#11 - CREDIT ($16,402.00)
	1. Logo Allowance - CREDIT ($5,000.00)
	2. Signage Allowance - CREDIT ($5,000.00)
	3. Electrical Allowance - CREDIT ($6,402.00)


	15. Approval of the following Crossland Change Orders on the new HS Science Academy: This will be a total deduction to the contingency in the amount of $24,284.29.
	a. CO#8 -ASI#05 Dumpster Pad - $7,800.00
	b. CO#9 - ASI#05 Dumpster Fence & Bollards - $7,150.00.
	c. CO#10 - 6" Waterline in lieu of 2" - $1,343.29
	d. CO#11 - Additional Conduit for data - $7,991.00.


	I. Business
	1. The Board will consider and may vote to approve the revised disbursement description on Prairie View Activity Account #919.
	2. The Board will consider and may vote to approve the agreement with the University of St. Augustine for Health Sciences for the purpose of coordination and collaboration to provide PT, OT, SLP, PA, and nursing students in master and doctorate entry level, and post-professional master, doctorate and clinical residency programs clinical experience for students under the supervision of competent providers in actual clinical conditions. Agreement requires no funding.
	3. The Board will consider and may vote to approve the Communications Consulting contract with Shannon Rigsby.
	4. The Board will consider and may vote to approve the bids for landscape and irrigation on New Middle School #3 and award bid to 4-D Landscape in the amount of $363,671.62.
	5. The Board will consider and may vote to approve bids and award bids presented by Crossland Construction for Wrestling Room Addition as follows:
	a. Contract #2A - Demolition to M&M in the amount of $19,000.00.
	b. Contract #4A Masonry to MCR in the amount of $263,900.00.
	c. Contract #5A/Structural Steel to Weibee in the amount of $77,520.00.
	d. Contract #8A/Door Assemblies to Scovil and Sides in the amount of $15,160.00.
	e. Contract#8B/Overhead Coiling Doors to Johnson in the amount of $12,000.00.
	f. Contract #9A/Gyp Board Assemblies to Edge in the amount of $39,000.00.
	g. Contract #9B/Flooring to ACF in the amount of $1,387.00.
	h. Contract #9C/Paint to Cherokee in the amount of $27,912.00.
	i. Contract #10B/Signage to Walker in the amount of $4,672.00.
	j. Contract #21A/Fire Suppression to Alpine in the amount of $11,115.00.
	k. Contract #22A/Plumbing to G&P in the amount of $45,300.00.
	l. Contract #23A/HVAC to MBI in the amount of $129,926.00.
	m. Contract #26A/Electrical to Baker Bros in the amount of $118,940.00.
	n. Contract #31A/Earthwork to Shockley in the amount of $47,801.00.
	o. Contract #33A/Site Utilities to G&P in the amount of $40,225.00.
	All wrestling bids


	J. New Business
	K. Executive Session: The Board of Education will consider and may vote to convene in Executive Session.
	1. Proposed executive session to discuss the employment, hiring, appointment, promotion, demotion, disciplining, or resignation of an employee. 25 O.S. Section 307 (B)(1).
	a. Schedule "A"
	b. Schedule "B"
	c. Review applications, discuss candidates, narrow down candidates, etc. discuss the employment of a new Superintendent of Schools.

	2. Proposed executive session to discuss the purchase or appraisal of real property. 25 O.S. Section 307(B)(3).
	3. Proposed executive session to discuss any other matter where disclosure of information would violate confidentiality requirements of state or federal laws. 25 O.S. 307 (B) (7)

	L. Acknowledge Return to Open Session
	M. Statement of Executive session minutes by Board Clerk.
	N. Vote to approve or not approve the Superintendent's recommendation concerning employment as listed on Schedule "A".
	O. Vote to approve or not approve the Superintendent's recommendation concerning employment as listed on Schedule "B".
	P. Adjournment

